CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-_461

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN
AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2,
TO CONTRACT NO. C23-0086, PURCHASE ORDER NO. 23-
04359, ISSUED TO CAPELA CONSTRUCTION, INC,,
MEDFORD LAKES, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF $36,997.00.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on May 23, 2024, adopted
Resolution No. 2023-238, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
CAPELA CONSTRUCTION, INC., MEDFORD LAKES, NJ FOR SANDWASH OUTFALL
REPAIR”; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 sets forth the procedures for processing change orders
which exceed the 20 percent limitation; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Engineering Department has requested that an amendment
be made to contract awarded to Capela Construction, Inc., Medford Lakes, NJ for Sandwash
Outfall Repair by Resolution No. 2023-238, COV BID #2023-15, said amendment is necessary
for the final addition of gabion wall construction to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C.
5:30-11.9, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts
involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations;
and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the
amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of
$36,997.00; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory
supplemental change order #2 to Contract No. C23-0086, Purchase Order No. 23-04359, issued
to Capela Construction, Inc., Medford Lakes, NJ, in the amount of $36,997.00, be and the same

is hereby ratified and approved.

Adopted:  October 8, 2024

President of Council eaa

ATTEST:

City Clerk kp

ChangeOrder2-Sandwash Outfall Repair-20%


461

October 8, 2024

eaa

kp


CITY OF

VINELAND

WMERE IT'S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON

October 1, 2024

REPORT

TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 2
Contract No. 23-0086, PO#: 23-04359
The Sandwash Outfall Repair

Capela Construction Inc., Medford Lakes, NJ

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No. 23-
0086, PO#: 23-04359, issued to Capela Construction Inc., Medford Lakes, NJ, for the
Sandwash Outfall Repair. This contract was authorized by Resolution No. 2023-238, adopted
by City Council on May 23, 2023.

The change order requested, in the amount of $36,997.00 is made necessary for the final addition
of gabion wall construction to complete the project.

This change order, plus change order #1 ($9,500.00) represents an increase of approximately
64.44% over the original contract amount of $72,150.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be
authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.

Respectfully submitted,

g ldines

Robert E. Dickenson;, Jr.
Business Administrator

RD/rl
Encl.



CITY OF

VINELAND b il

WHERE IT'S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON -

“"‘;-'-.1-;;‘_,“;_,_ R {
ey |
REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER FOR
CONTRACTS

PROJECT NAME: Sandwash Outfall Repair
conTACT Name: Rick Caudill DEPARTMENT: ENgineering
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NUMBER: 4 CONTRACT NUMBER: ©23-0086
PO NUMBER: 2304359

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: ~apela Construction Inc

P.O. Box 2046, Medford Lakes, NJ 08055

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER (DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO SUPPORT THIS REQUEST.

USE ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY):
See attached justification and final change order.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: g 72,150.00
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: g 36,997.00
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER AMOUNTS: s 9.500.00
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: ¢ 118,647.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER FOR CHANGE ORDER: C-00-000-2420-78001

TRACKING ID(S): COMMODITY CODE(S):
APPROVED BY: David J. Maiilet, PE, City Engineer
(PRINT NAME)
David Q). Matlet
(S%NATURE)

PLEASE NOTE: CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

COPY TO:
PurchasingOffice@vinelandcity.org



CITY OF David J. Maillet, PE 640 E. Wood Street

VINELAND [ [
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org Vineland, NJ 08362-1508

) ANBIAAGCRY: Phone: (856) 784-4090
WHERE IT'S ALWAYS GROWING SEASON www.vinelandcity.org Fax: (855) 4054806

FINAL CHANGE ORDER 2 JUSTIFICATION
SANDWASH OUTFALL REPAIR

Change Order 2 consists of the addition of gabion wall construction in the amount of
$37,000.00. This amount is in excess of 20% of the contract amount. This addition to the
project was necessary due to the unstable nature of the soils in this location. “Piping” in
the soils post-construction began to show due to voids created from lost vegetation from
the initial failure. These areas could not be foreseen in the initial design and construction.
Additionally, @ combination of these areas and multiple torrential downpours have not
allowed areas in the embankment to stabilize itself through vegetative growth. This has
caused multiple points of failure in the soils, rendering the area unstable and hazardous.
These conditions were considered an emergency and solutions were negotiated with the
contiractor to provide a more permanent and stable product.

Speclial arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in
é advance by tacting the Busi Administrator's office at 856-794-4144.




OROER
Page 1ol 1

PROJECT. SANDWASH OUTFALL REPAIR

CONTRACTOR: CAPELA CONSTRUCTION INC
P.O. BOX 2046
MEDFORD LAKES, NJ 08033

QuANTITY | AQUUSTED | CONTRACT | ADUSTED |CONTRACT|  FiaL. nn; i
o, CLANTITY | oniT PRCE | PRcE | AMouNT | amoue | o fne
'_I.ﬂ lL I 26008 20,008 &
[ ] el s roamoel 300 2oma a
] im |1 zem|§ = =T a
3 lnmom|§ oo
am (] womes| w0 ]
[ [ Bwii = 50 3
[ am Wm0y Tun ) 0000 [
s 200 jusm]y ] 2
[ [ xomis_ wo 20 a
o 3
am s 8,750
S G imfs e 2 3
nm ) T 5,000 [1
L
(17} LI [ 0 = 0
[ Tm Sooneo| 8 soo 5% a
1) . sm 158 [
om ™ b L samed & [
[T im |7 ysme|§ swa [ @
[ w1 B EEE 7 F—]
3
—
=
Mﬁn




Capela Construction Inc.
P O Box 2046
Medford, NJ 08055

BAPEIR. i
S S ESTIMATED BUDGET
PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO TODAY'S DATE DATE OF PLANS/PAGE #'S

City of Vineland c/o Ricky Caudill

PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER JOB NAME

Additional Work Sandwash Outfall

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP JOB LOCATION

City of Vineland, NJ
We propose hereby to furnish material and labor necessary for the completion of:

1.) Equipment

Excavator rental per week; including delivery, pick up, and fuel: $4,500.00
2.) Labor

1 Operator, 3 general laborers, 1 week, 8 hrs. per day @ prevailing wage:$14,500.00
3.) Materials

Stone, Gabions, Fabric, Top Soil, Seed, Hay: $7,500.00

20% Labor Burden: $5,300.00

Profit: $5,200.00

Lump Sum: $37,000.00

We propose hereby to furnish material and labor -~ complete in accordance with above specifications for the sum of:
thirty- seven thousand thousand dollars ( $ 37,000.00)

Payment as follows: due upon completion

All material Is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed In a substantial workmanlike manner according to spedifications submitted, per standard
mmaMudeMaMaﬂmlmmmwﬁhmmem and will become an extra charge
over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our contrel. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary
Insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen’s Compensation Insurance, If either party commences legal action to enforce its rights pursuant to this
pﬂyhnuhgdmnshaﬂhamuﬁedbmhmmmfsmwmdnﬂgaﬂmrehumh:ulﬂ!egalm:s

t:.rbﬂdhn.

Authorized N { .”1 2 - Note: this proposal may be withdrawn by us

Signature ' if not a}epied wlthl? 30 days.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above prices, specifications and Signature P
conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to
do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. Signature

Date of Acceptance __6/10/2024

waw. TheTontractorsGroup com / Monk ana DBug. LLC 7 Diane Forster-Dennis 2 2000-2015 prop-003 pof rev 10/15






